

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 21-CV-84 and 21-CV-183

KALORAMA CITIZENS ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SUNTRUST BANK COMPANY *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(HIRAM E. PUIG-LUGO, ASSOCIATE JUDGE)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Counsel for Plaintiffs:

/S/ PAUL ZUKERBERG

Paul H. Zukerberg, Esquire
DC Bar # 388152
Zukerberg & Halperin, PLLC
1790 Lanier Place N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009-2118
(202) 232-6400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
FINAL ORDER	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN GRANTING SUNTRUST’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	17
A. Legal standard for summary judgment.....	17
B. Procedural history	18
C. Common law easement by public dedication	27
D. Evidence presented by KCA and AMRD raised genuine issues of material fact that must be resolved at trial	34
E. The trial court erred in asserting that a common law easement by public dedication may only be held and enforced by the District government.....	38
II. KCA AND AMRD HAVE STANDING TO SEEK RELIEF	46
A. Legal standards governing standing	47
B. KCA and AMRD have established associational standing	52
C. KCA and AMRD have established prudential standing	55
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RELEASING KCA’S BOND PAYMENT TO SUNTRUST	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>3232 Page Ave. Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 284 Va. 639, 735 S.E.2d 672 (Va. 2012).....	28
<i>Bartel v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 193 A.3d 767 (D.C. 2018)	17
<i>Bartlett v. Stalker Lake Sportsmen’s Club</i> , 283 Minn. 393, 168 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. 1968)	57
<i>Betts v. Reed</i> , 165 S.W.3d 862 (Tex. App. 2005)	30
<i>Blank v. Park Lane Center</i> , 209 Md. 568, 121 A.2d 846 (Md. 1956)	27
<i>Boyrie v. E & G Prop. Servs.</i> , 58 A.3d 475 (D.C. 2013)	18
<i>Cincinnati v. White</i> , 31 U.S. 431	41
<i>Community Credit Union Servs. v. Federal Express Servs.</i> , 534 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1987)	51, 56
<i>D.C. Library Renaissance Project/West End Library Advisory Group v. D.C. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 73 A.3d 107 (D.C. 2013).....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Robinson</i> , 14 App. D.C. 512 (D.C. 1899)	33, 43, 44
<i>Douglass v. City Council of Montgomery</i> , 118 Ala. 599, 24 So. 745 (Ala. 1897)..	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	54
<i>Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 806 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2002)	52, 55
<i>Gion v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 2 Cal.3d 29, 465 P.2d 50 (Calif. 1970)	58
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U. S. 91 (1979)	24
<i>Gould v. Greylock Reservation Comm’n.</i> , 350 Mass. 410, 215 N.E.2d 114 (Mass. 1966)	40

<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	48
<i>H.R. Block, Inc. v. McCaslin</i> , 541 F.2d 1098 (5 th Cir. 1976)	59
<i>Heard v. United States</i> , 686 A.2d 1026 (D.C. 1996)	27
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	52, 53
<i>Keppler v. City of Richmond</i> , 124 Va. 592, 98 S.E. 747 (Va. 1919).....	28
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Bowser</i> , 815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	54
<i>Lansburgh v. D.C.</i> , 8 App. D.C. 10 (D.C. 1896).....	31, 32, 43, 44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24, 49, 54
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass’n</i> , 95 N.J. 306, 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984)	41, 57
<i>McKernon v. City of Reno</i> , 76 Nev. 452, 357 P.2d 597 (Nev. 1960).....	42, 57
<i>Murphy v. Schwankhaus</i> , 924 A.2d 988 (D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Paepcke v. Pub. Bldg. Comm’n of Chicago</i> , 46 Ill. 2d 330, 263 N.E.2d 11 (Ill. 1970)	40
<i>Page Communications Engineers, Inc. v. Froehlke</i> , 475 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	59
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	48
<i>Perkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 146 A.3d 80 (D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Phenix-Georgetown, Inc. v. Charles H. Tompkins Co.</i> , 477 A.2d 215 (D.C. 1984)	17
<i>Quinn v. Dougherty</i> , 30 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1929)	42, 57
<i>Robbins v. Dep’t of Public Works</i> , 355 Mass. 328, 244 N.E.2d 577 (Mass. 1969)	40
<i>Rutherford v. Taylor</i> , 38 Mo. 315 (Mo. 1866)	41
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	53

<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	54
<i>Smith v. State of Georgia</i> , 248 Ga. 154, 282 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. 1981)	30, 40
<i>Speyer v. Barry</i> , 588 A.2d 1147 (D.C. 1991).....	55
<i>Town of Glenarden v. Lewis</i> , 261 Md. 1, 273 A.2d 140 (1971).....	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Church State Separation, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	56
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	56
STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 11-705(b)	55
D.C. Code § 11-921(a)	56
D.C. Code § 1-309.....	29
D.C. Code § 45-401.....	27
Uniform Conservation Easement Act, D.C. Code § 42-201(1).....	45
Uniform Conservation Easement Act, D.C. Code § 42-203(a)	45
Uniform Conservation Easement Act, D.C. Code § 42-204(b).....	45
RULES	
D.C. Superior Court RCP 56.....	26
TREATISES	
11 McQuillin 760, Municipal Corporations	40
